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Abstract

This paper reviews the characteristics of business start-ups based on the results of the “Survey on
Business Start-ups in Japan (FY2021)” which was implemented by Japan Finance Corporation
Research Institute (JFCRI) in July 2021, and also with reference to the results of past surveys.

This survey has been conducted by the JFCRI every year since 1991*. Thirty-one years of time
series data indicate the trends of business start-ups in Japan. The scope of this survey is entrepreneurs
whose business has been financed by Japan Finance Corporation’s Micro Business and Individual Unit.

Results of the FY2021survey can be summarized as follows:

o As to the age brackets of the entrepreneurs at the time of business start-up, “40s” accounts for the
highest proportion at 36.9%, followed by “30s” at 31.3%. The two brackets comprise a major part
of business start-ups.

o In regard to the distribution of initial expenses, the proportion of “under 5 million yen” is the largest
at 42.1%. Average initial expenses are 9.41 million yen, which is the lowest since the survey was
first conducted.

o As to the sales at the time of the Survey, the proportion of “on the increase” is 44.4%, which is
lower than the level of FY2019 but almost the same as in FY2020. With regard to current
profitability, the proportion of the respondents who answered “in surplus” is approximately 60%,
which is almost the same as the proportion in FY2020.

oAmong the difficulties entrepreneurs faced, the proportions of ‘“financing/fundraising,”
“customer acquisition/market development” and “lack of financial/tax/legal knowledge” are
high both at the time of business start-up and at the time of the survey.

o Approximately 70% of the entrepreneurs are generally “satisfied” with having started the
business. However, satisfaction varies depending on the items. For example, despite high
satisfaction with job worthwhileness, satisfaction with income from the business is low.

o The proportion of the entrepreneurs who want to “expand” the sales scale and the market area were

approximately 90% and 60%, respectively, showing that their desire for expansion remains high.

*This survey was initially conducted by the People’s Finance Corporation Research Institute (PFCRI). Later, as a
result of the integration of governmental financial institutions, the surveyor has become the National Life Finance
Corporation Research Institute (NLFCRI) from October 1999 and the JFCRI from October 2008.
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1. Introduction

This paper outlines the results of the “Survey on Business Start-ups in Japan (FY2021)”
(hereinafter, “this Survey”) which was implemented by Japan Finance Corporation Research
Institute (hereinafter, “JFCRI”) in July 2021, and also with reference to the data of the past surveys
on business start-ups as needed.

This Survey covers 4,793 business enterprises, financed by Japan Finance Corporation's
Micro Business and Individual Unit over the period from April to September 2020, which had
been in operation for not more than one year at the time when the financial support was provided,
including enterprises prior to their start-up but excluding real estate lessors. A total of 1,467
enterprises responded, making the response rate 30.6%.

As to the distribution of the months from the time of the business start-up of the responding
enterprises, the proportion of “0 to 6 months,” which means they started business in 2021, was
2.3%, the proportions of “7 to 12 months” and “13 tol18 months,” which mean they started
business in 2020, are 38.1% and 47.2%, respectively. The sum of these proportions is nearly 90%
(Figure-1). Considering that the confirmation of the first COVID-19 case in Japan was in January
2020, many of the responding enterprises may have started their business assuming some impact of

COVID-19 on their business. The average period of business operation was 13.9 months.

Procedures for the “Survey on Business Start-ups in Japan (FY2021)”

Period of Survey: July 2021

Scope of Survey: A total of 4,793 business enterprises, financed by Japan Finance Corporation's
Micro Business and Individual Unit over the period from April to September
2020, which had been in operation for not more than one year at the time of
financial support, including enterprises prior to their start-up, but excluding
real estate lessors.

Survey method: The questionnaires were sent and collected by post. The questionnaires
were filled out anonymously.

Number of responses: 1,467 (response rate: 30.6%)

Figure-1 Number of Months from the Time of Business Start-up of the Responding Enterprises
(%)
25 months or longer

From 0 to 6 months From 19 to 24 months

From 13 to 18 months ‘

From 7 to 12 months <Average>
13.9 months
38.1 47.2 9.0 3.4 (n=1.467)

{
53 o
Started business in 2020 85.3

Source: The “Survey on Business Start-ups in Japan (FY2021)” by Japan Finance Corporation Research Institute. However, the time
series data are based on the past surveys of the respective years (the same hereinafter).
Note: 1. n is the sample size (the same hereinafter).
2. The component ratios may not sum to 100% due to rounding off to the first decimal place (the same hereinafter).
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Figure-2 Gender

(%)
(Fiscal year of survey) Male Female
1991 124
9 12.9
93 12.9
04 147
95 13.3
96 132
97 14.9
08 13.6
99 12.5
2000 144
o1 15.3
02 14.0
03 13.8
04 16.1
05 16.5
06 16.5
o 155
08 15.5
09 14.5
10 155
1 15.0
12 15.7
13 15.1
1 16.0
15 17.0
16 18.2
17 18.4
18 19.9
19 19.0
20 21.4
21 20.7

2. Characteristics and Career of Entrepreneurs

(1) Gender

79.3% of the entrepreneurs were males and 20.7% were females (Figure-2). The proportion of
females slightly fell from 21.4% of FY2020 but continues to be over 20%. Males have been a major
part of entrepreneurs but the proportion of females has been gradually increasing since FY1991 when
the survey started. As an increasing number of women continue to work after marriage, giving birth
and other life events, it is thought that the number of women who consider starting a business as an

option of working style is also increasing.



Figure-3 Age at Business Start-up

(Fiscal year of survey) (%)
60 or older <Changes in average age>
29 or 0 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 (Years
: O —r—r— old)
1991 2.2 389
) 1.7 389
93 1.4 39.2
94 2.1 39.2
95 2.3 397
9% 1.8 39.6
97 2.5 39.6
98 2.9 40.2
99 2.6
2000 2.7
01 3.9
02 3.8
03 4.2
04 42.6
05 43.0
06 429
07 4.3
08 4.8
09
10 42.6
11
12
13
14
15 42.4
16 42.5
17 42.6
18 433
19 43.5
20 43.7

21 43.7

(2) Age at Business Start-up

The average age of the entrepreneurs at the time of starting business was 43.7, which was the same
as the average age in FY2020 (Figure-3). The average has been rising in the long term and is higher
by nearly five years compared with the first half of the 1990s when the survey started.

As to the age brackets of the entrepreneurs at business start-up, “40s” accounts for the highest
proportion at 36.9%, followed by “30s” at 31.3%. “40s” and “30s” are major force of business start-
ups. The trend has remained the same also in the long term.

The proportion of “29 or younger” (5.4%) slightly increased from FY2020 (4.8%) but is still low.
The ratio of “50s” (19.4%) was over 20% in some fiscal years in the 2000s but has been between 10%
and 20% since the 2010s. The ratio of “60 or older” (7.0%) was around 2% in the first half of the
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Figure-4 Academic History

(Fiscal year of survey) (%)
Specialized training college/  Junior college/
Miscellaneous school National Institute of Technology
Junior-high school University/

High school | Graduate school Other

1992 165 |43] 30.6 0.0
93 17.2 3.8 29.6 [ 0.6
94 18.0 3.9 29.5 |06
95 129 | 75 | 30.8 [ 03
9% 132 | 74 ] 297 0.7
97 155 | 7.1 | 29.1 [ 03
98 18.4 |4.1] 30.5 0.7
99 153 |3 338 |10
2000 149 | 72| 329 o6
01 151 | 76 | 352 12
02 151 |55] 34.4 1.3
03 164 [4.2] 343 | 0.9
04 176 |33] 34.6 0.3
05 174 |4s6] 355 0.5
06 175 | 54] 36.4 0.2
07 215 [52] 340 0.6
08 20.1 l46] 34.2 0.2
09 213 [45] 359 0.1
10 19.1 53] 37.9 0.2
12 243 [43] 36.2 0.4
13 239 |43 37.8 0.1
14 26.6 |46 37.8 0.1
15 2438 | 5.8 | 367 0.1
16 240 [49] 36.9 0.1
17 26.1 | 57 375 0.2
18 235 |44 378 0.1
19 27.1 |42 357 0.0
20 243 |50] 39.1 0.1
21 262 [47] 37.6 0.2

Note: 1. Theresults of the 1991 survey are not shown because the choices did not include ““juniorcollege.” The survey
of FY2011 did not ask academic history.

2. The choices for the 1992 survey did not include “other.” ““Other” of the 1999 t02002 surveys included
“overseas schools.”

1990s but has gradually increased. However, despite the increase of the proportion of people 60 or
older in the general population, their ratio among people starting business has remained roughly at 6

to 7% in the 2010s and after.

(3) Career of Entrepreneurs
As to the distribution of academic history of the entrepreneurs, the proportion of
“university/graduate school” is the largest at 37.6% (Figure-4), followed by 27.6% of “high school”

and 26.2% of “specialized training college/miscellaneous school.” The proportion of “high school”
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Table-1 Work Experience

(%, year)
Percentage Years of experience Years of e@erience
(average) (median)
With work experience (n=1,442) 97.2 20.6 20.0
With previous experience in relevant
2.2 15.1 14.
businesses (n=1,446) 8 > 0
Experience in managerial position
66.9 11.4 10.0
(n=1,446)
Experience managing a business
15. . 7.
(n=1,340) 6 8.6 0

Note: 1. “Previous experience in relevant businesses” refers to experience in work related to the business at the time of the Survey.
“Experience in managerial position” refers to experience working as head or leader of a section, department, etc. with three
subordinates or more. “Experience managing a business” refers to experience managing a different business prior to starting
the business at the time of the Survey (including respondents who had quit the business).

2. Average and median ofyears of experience exclude therespondents without such experience.

was the largest at around 40% in the 1990s; but has gradually decreased and yielded first place to
“university/graduate school” since FY2009. According to the FY2021 School Basic Survey of the
Ministry of Education, Culture, Sports, Science and Technology, the university (undergraduate school)
entrance rate including high school graduates of past years was 54.9%, which broke the comparable
record held since FY1954. Higher education of entrepreneurs is considered to reflect this overall social
trend.
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As concerns work experience before starting business, 97.2% of the respondents “with work
experience” with average and median of the number of years 20.6 and 20.0, respectively (Table-1),
and 82.2% of the respondents had experience working in businesses relevant to their business at the
time of the Survey (“with previous experience in relevant businesses”). Average and median years of
such experience were 15.1 and 14.0, respectively. Some 66.9% of the respondents had experience in
a managerial post (head or leader of a section, department, etc. with 3 subordinates or more) with
average years of experience 11.4. Also, 15.6% of the respondents had experience managing a different
business before starting the business for 8.6 years on average.

The most common employment status held by the entrepreneurs just before their business start-up
was “full-time employee in managerial position” at 41.3% (Figure-5), followed by “full-time
employee in nonmanagerial position” at 28.3% and “full-time executive of company/organization” at
11.2%. “Full-time employee/executive” that combines these three categories account for about 80%
of all respondents.

On the other hand, the proportion of “Non full-time employee” that is the sum of “part-
time/temporary employees” and “dispatched/contracted workers” was 10.7%. The ratio is not high
compared with “Full-time employee/executive,” but gradually increased from under 5% in the 1990s
and has been above 10% in recent years. This may reflect the long-term increase of the proportion of

non-full-time employment in Japan.



Figure-5 Employment Status and Positions Prior to Business Start-ups

(%)
Full-time emplo;iee/executive Non full-time employee
'Full—time executive of company/organization ‘
(Fiscal year Full-time employee Full-time employ ee
of survey) in managerial position in non- managerial position Other
1991 9.1
92 9.5
93 3.3| 5.8
94 3.0l 5.9
95 . 13.2
96 9.4
97 3.6 5.5
98 2| 6.2
99 2| 67
2000 53148
01 | 69 |55
02 7.2
03 8.0
04 10.2
05 9.8
06 9.5
07 7.0
08 7.0
09 6.9
10 7.1
1 : 9.1
12 7.6
13 7.1
14 6.4
15 | 106 | 80
16 8 |52
17 8.3
18 105 | 78
19 [ 1 [ n
20 | 123 [ 76
2 [ 107 | 84

Note: 1. “Non full-time employee” is the sum of “part-time/temporary employees” and “dispatched/contracted workers.” However,
choices for the surveys from FY1991to FY 1994 and FY2004 did not include “dispatched/contract employee.” The choices
for the FY 1995 to FY 1999 surveys included “dispatched employee” instead of “dispatched/contract employee.”

2. “Other” includes “ full-time homemaker” and ““student.”

(4) Reasons for Leaving the Job
The main reason for the entrepreneurs’ leaving the job just before the business start-up is “own
will” at 77.5% (Figure-6). The level is lower compared with 80.3% in FY2019 and 81.3% in FY2020,
but it remains the same that most entrepreneurs proactively left their job to start their own business.
The proportion of “reasons of the employer” was 9.3% combining: “the employer went out of

business” (4.5%), ‘“‘scale-down/withdrawal of the business” (3.3%) and “laid off” (1.4%). The



Figure-6 Reasons for Leaving the Job
(%)
Scale-down/withdrawal of the business  Still in the job
The employer went out of business.
Laid off

‘ Other

Compulsory retirement

Own will |

FY2019
(n=1,923)

FY2020
(n=1,316)

FY2021
(n=1,297)

P 1.4
For reasons of the employer 9.3

N

Note: “For reasons of the employer” and the sum of ““the employer went out of business,” ““scale-down/withdrawal
of the business,” and “laid off” may not agree due to rounding to the first decimal place.

proportion that had decreased from 8.9% in FY2019 to 6.9% in FY2020 turned to increase in FY2021.
The increase is thought to be a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, but because the sample of FY2021
is considered to include entrepreneurs who left their job before the COVID-19 disaster, it may be
necessary to assess the impact again in the next 2022 survey.

The proportion of “still in the job” has not changed from 7.5% of FY2020. A certain number of
people start business as a side business, or continue their job as a side business while positioning the

new business as their main occupation.
3. Motivation for Business Start-up and Decision on the Business

(1) Motivation for Business Start-up

The most highly cited motivation for starting business (multiple answers up to three) was “to work
at my own discretion” at 54.1%, followed by “to use my work experience, knowledge and
qualifications” at 47.3% and “to increase income” at 43.4% (Figure-7). In three years from FY2019,
there is no change in the order of the top three motivations. Both “interest in business management”
and “to commercialize my technology/idea” were cited by approximately 30% of the respondents.

To the question asking the most important motivation among them, the largest number of
entrepreneurs chose “to work at my own discretion” (19.1%). However, the tendency varies depending
on the age group. Entrepreneurs aged 29 or younger and in their 30s tend to cite “to work at my own
discretion” (25.3% and 22.3%, respectively), whereas those in their 40s and 50s more often site “to
use my work experience, knowledge and qualifications” (20.0% and 22.1%, respectively). Younger
generations seek flexibility of working style, while more experienced generations seek a place to use
their skills. The largest proportion of the entrepreneurs aged 60 or older cited “to increase income” at

24.0%. Most entrepreneurs leave their job on their own will in general, but many people of this



Figure-7 Motivation for Start-up (multiple answers up to three)

(%)
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
| s3.
To work at my own discretion | 56.5
| 541
Touse my work experience, | ] 4268.6
knowledge and qualifications | 473
] 46.4
To increase income [ 41.9
| 43.4
] 36.3
Interest in business management [ 34.8
| 35.1
] 314
To commercialize my technology/idea | ’?O-% |
| 26.1
To do work of benefit to society | 29.3
| 26.5
] 19.4
To have more time and composure [ 193
| 19.5
12.2
To work regardless of age or gender 12.4
12.1
To make the most of personal 7.6 FY2019 (n=2,108)
interests/special skills 89 -50 FY2020 (n=1,584)
: FY2021 (n=1,453)
Unable to find a suitable place of 6.0
employ ment 5579
79
Other 79
9.1

generation retire at the mandatory age. A higher proportion of this generation may consider starting a

business as a future income source.

(2) Reason for Decision on the Business Contents

The most common reason for decision on the business contents was “can use my experience and
skills of past jobs” at 43.8% followed by ‘““can use my qualifications and knowledge” at 19.4% (Figure-
8). Many entrepreneurs seem to choose a field where they can use their operational experience that
they acquired before starting the business. “Community and society need the business” has been rising
from 13.3% of FY2019 and 13.8% of FY2020 to 15.9%.

The top three reasons are the same for both males and female respondents, but there are some
differences in the proportions. The percentage of male respondents choosing “‘can use my experience
and skills of past jobs” (45.1%) is higher compared with female respondents (39.1%). On the other
hand, the proportions of female respondents choosing “can use my qualifications and knowledge”
(22.9%) and “community and society need the business” (16.5%) are higher compared with males
(18.5% and 15.7%, respectively). Significant gender difference is found also in “can use my personal

interest/special skills” (3.2% of males and 6.4% of females).
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Figure-8 Reason for Decision on the Business Contents

(%)
0 10 20 30 40 50 60
Can use my experience ' ' ' ' | 45 .'8 '
and skills of past jobs [ 41.8
| 43.8
Can use my qualifications 1 21.0
and knowledge | 21.9
| 194
Community and society 13.3
i ]3.8
need the business. 5.9
The business is %7.895 R — gggég En=%(5)%
S — n=1,
expected to grow. 84 — FY2021(n=11437)
Have found an idea/hint 4.4
for the new business. 4.1
4.0
Can use my personal interest/special 3 45 5
skills. 3.9
8
i

experience.

The business is possible without %l 1.
0
Can use my real estate, etc. 0
0

1.6
Other 1.9
2.1

4. Enterprise Characteristics

(1) Industry Type

The industry types are shown in Table-2. Services account for the highest proportion of the start-
up enterprises at 28.1% and have been keeping the top position for a long period of time. In the
breakdown, Hair-dressing and beauty salon, Business consultants, Certified tax accountants’ offices,
Aesthetic salon service and Barbershops account for higher proportions of the start-ups. Services are
followed by Medical, Health Care and Welfare at 17.4% and Restaurant and Accommodations at
14.7%. The proportion of Medical, Health Care and Welfare increased in the latter half of the 2000s,
reaching 21.9% in FY2014, but later decreased and has been in the upper-10% in recent years. The
percentage of Restaurant and Accommodations has been around 15% without significant change, and
it did not decrease (14.7%) in FY2021 despite the COVID-19 pandemic. These are followed by: Retail
Trade (11.5%), Construction (7.2%), Transportation (4.6%) and Wholesale (4.3%) in this order.

(2) Legal Status of the Business
As to the legal status of the business at the time of business start-up, the proportion of “Sole

proprietor” accounts for the majority at 61.3% followed by “Stock company, etc.” (38.7%) that
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Table-2 Industry Type of the Start-ups
(%)

20041 05 06| 07| 08] 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 191 20| 21

Construction 89| 85| 96| 75| 95| 95| 88 7.1 | 72| 63| 64| 86| 85| 89| 77| 88| 94| 72

M anufacturing 55| 52| 54 50| 40| 62| 47 27| 32| 45| 35| 41| 44| 42| 34| 34| 31| 27

Information and

L 321 25] 26| 32| 28| 30 24| 29| 27| 26| 25| 26| 1.6 22| 32| 27| 29| 25
Communications

Transportation 38 36| 36| 24| 32| 36| 25( 40| 22| 25| 1.8 20| 1.9] 27| 28| 35| 26| 46

Wholesale 75 68| 82| 59| 74| 61| 84| 79| 72| 61| 55| 51| 56| 46| 49| 53] 35| 43

Retail trade 1421159 (152 ]13.6|14.0|10.4 | 14.0 [ 129 | 14.6 | 10.6 [ 13.2 | 119 94 | 11.9 | 13.1 | 128 | 11.8 [ 11.5

Restaurant and

. 140|145 145]169 1451139128 [13.6 [ 129 | 15.1 | 149|159 | 158 | 142 [ 14.7 ]| 15.6 | 14.3 | 14.7
Accomodations

Medical, Health

. 149 |16.1 [ 14.1 | 1581321148 | 157 [17.5[19.819.6 121.919.5]18.0|19.6 (174|147 ]16.7|17.4
care and Welfare

Education, 16| 15] 22| 16| 25| 13| 21| 23| 26| 34| 32| 26| 29| 36| 26| 31| 36| 29
Learning support

Services 235 [ 211 [ 200 [ 25.6 [ 24.1 [ 263 | 232 | 24.8 | 22.0 | 23.6 | 222 | 232 | 262 | 233 | 25.1 | 25.9 | 26.4 | 28.1
Real estate 20| 24| 32| 16| 42| 42| 41| 36| 42| 48| 37| 37| 45| 41| 42| 37| 44| 33
Other 08| 19| 05] 09] 06| 09| 12| 08| 15| 09| 12| 07| 11| 07| 08| 05| 13| 09

Note: “Food takeout/delivery service” is included in “retail trade” (the same hereinafter).

combine “stock company” (29.4%), “NPO” (0.4%) and “other (limited liability company, limited
partnership company, general incorporated association, etc.)” (8.9%) (Figure-9). The amended
Commercial Code that was enforced in 1991 set forth the minimum amount of the stated capital of
stock companies and raised the minimum amount of the stated capital of limited liability companies.
Possibly due to the influence of the amendment, the percentage of “Stock company, etc.” was mostly
between 20% and 30% in the 1990s. Later, the amended Act on Facilitating the Creation of New
Businesses that was enforced in 2003 loosened the regulation on the minimum amount of stated capital
when certain requirements were met. Furthermore, the Companies Act that was enforced in 2006
abandoned the regulation of the minimum amount of stated capital. During this period, the proportion
rose roughly to the upper 30%. As concerns the legal status at the time of the survey, which is not
shown in the figure, the proportion of “sole proprietor” was 60.0%, while “stock company, etc.” was

40.0%.

(3) Number of Staff Members (including the CEO)
The average number of staff members (including the CEO) at the time of starting the business is

3.2, which is the same as in FY2020 (Figure-10). The average was over 4 in the first half of the 2000s,
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Figure-9 Legal Status at the Time of Start-up

(Fiscal year of survey)

Sole proprietor

Stock company, etc.

(%)

1992 66.2 33.8
93 74.7 | 253
94 76.5 | 23.5
95 80.3 | 197
96 75.8 | 24.2
97 74.5 | 255
98 727 273
99 73.5 | 26.5
2000 710 29.0
02 69.5 305
03 64.6 35.4
04 60.4 39.6
05 635 36.5
06 63.0 37.0
07 66.1 33.9
08 61.2 38.8
09 62.6 374
10 60.4 39.6
11 64.1 35.9
12 6338 36.2
13 61.1 38.9
14 61.0 39.0
15 602 39.8
16 61.0 39.0
17 627 373
18 60.4 39.6
19 63.5 36.5
20 61.6 384
21 613 38.7

Note: 1. The FY1991 and FY2001 surveys did not ask thelegal status at the time of business start-up.

2. Choices oflegal status slightly vary depending on the survey. For this reason, styles other than “sole proprietor”
were lumped togetherinto “stock company, etc.”

but has been between 3 and 4 in the recent years. The proportion of the entrepreneurs starting the
business alone without employing staff members hit a record high of 38.9% and almost doubled from
the lower 20 percent range in the 2000s. The data show a long-term increase of entrepreneurs starting

business with a smaller number of staff.

5. Initial Expenses and Raising Start-up Funds

(1) Initial Expenses

Average initial expenses are 9.41 million yen which is the lowest since FY1991 when the survey
started (Figure-11). The median at 5.80 million yen is the next lowest after 5.60 million yen in FY2020.
The amount seems to be declining in the long term.

As to the distribution of amount, the proportion of “less than 5 million yen” is 42.1% followed by
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Figure-10 Average Number of Staff Members (including the CEO) at the Time of Start-up and

the Proportion of the Entrepreneurs Starting Business Alone

(Persons)
5 - Average number of staff members (including the CEO) at the time of business startup (left scale)
4040 4343 44 4.4
3.94'0 42 4.1 24 4.1 40 40

4 + .

3.8 3.23 5
31 350 389 384389

Proportion ofthe entrepreneurs starting the business alone (right scale)
28.2 29.2
2t 225 25.9 24.7
277 247
32220 910 0%
1 H17.3 ’
12.7

0

199192 93 94 95 96 97 98 99200001 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

(Fiscal year of survey)

Note: Staff members include “theentrepreneur,” “ Family employees,” “Full-time executives/full-time employees,”
“Part-time and temporary employees” and *“ Dispatched/contract employees.” (the same applies hereafter.)

Figure-11 Average and Median of Initial Expenses
(10,000 yen)

(%)
70

60

50

40

30

20

10

2,000 1,775
1,770
1730 1682 1,582
1,500 1,289
1,440 1,288 1,269 1,287 1’2213143
Average 1,377 1,352 1,062
11
000 1,238 1 Ye2 1195 1205 1,055 ¢
970 1,000 1,000
1,000 | 920900 895 Q!
908
682690 700720
705 660 620 o0 _s80
500 000" 560
Median
0

199192 93 94 95 96 97 98 99200001 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21

(Fiscal year of survey)

“S million to under 10 million yen” at 30.2%,” *“10 million to under 20 million yen” at 17.8% and ‘20

million yen or more” at 9.9% (Figure-12). The proportion of “less than 5 million yen” slightly

decreased from 43.7% in FY2020; but has been increasing since the mid-2010s. On the other hand,

the proportion of “20 million yen or more” is on the decrease over the long term, and in FY2021 hit

the lowest since the start of the survey.

In recent years, with the increase of works that can be carried out remotely by using IT, the

possibility to run a business at home without using an office is also increasing. Shared offices and

other means to keep fixed expenses low are also spreading. As described above, the proportion of
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Figure-12 Initial Expenses by Amount Bracket

(%)
(Fiscal year Less than 5 million to 10 million to 20 million yen
of survey) 5 million yen <10 million yen <20 million yen or more

1991 238 | 26.7 | 28.7 | 20.8

92 224 | 293 | 26.8 | 215

93 210 | 28.3 | 27.8 | 22.9

o4 19.6 | 28.1 | 27.0 | 253

95 203 | 28.0 | 275 | 242

9% 22.1 | 303 | 252 | 224

97 215 | 29.8 | 28.6 | 20.1

9% 243 | 275 | 28.8 | 193
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entrepreneurs operating business alone is also increasing and the number of staff members at the time
of starting the business is smaller than before. These factors are considered to contribute to the

decrease in the initial expenses.

(2) Raising Start-up Funds

Average fund procurement at the time of starting the business is 11.77 million yen, which is the
lowest since FY1991 when the first survey was carried out (Figure-13). Looking at the breakdown of
the average fund procurement, “loans from financial institutions” accounts for the largest part (68.3%)
at 8.03 million yen on average. The trend remains the same also in the long term. This is followed by
“entrepreneur’s own fund” at 2.82 million yen on average (23.9%). “spouse/parents/siblings/relatives”
account for 8.5% at 0.46 million yen on average. The amount greatly decreased from 1.50 million yen

up to the first half of the 2000s and around 1.00 million yen of the first half of the 2010s. The ratio to
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Figure-13 Fund Procurement

(10,000 yen)
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Note: 1. “Spouse/parents/siblings/relatives” and “friends/acquaintances” include both loans and investments.

2. “Friends/acquaintances”includes “customers” (FY 1992 to 1999 surveys), “individuals/organizations endorsing the business”
(FY1992 to 2021 surveys), “Officers/employees of the enterprise” (FY2004 to 2021 surveys), and “associated companies”
(FY2016 survey).

3. “Financial institutions” includes “ Japan Finance Corporation” (FY1991to2021 surveys), “ private financial institutions”
(FY1991 to2021 surveys), “financing systemof local governments” (FY 1992 to 2021 surveys), and “public institutions
other than JFC and local govemments” (FY1999t02021 surveys).

4. The initial expense amount and fund procurement amount do not agree because the two were asked separately.

fund procurement is also on the decline. This may be attributed to a decreasing number of people who
rely on family members/relatives for business funds as initial expenses. How people think about
supporting relatives may be also rapidly changing in recent years. A decrease in the number of relatives
due to a long-term decrease in the number of children and an increase in the percentage of unmarried
people can also be a factor, but this is a major change even with consideration of these factors. The
amount from “friends/acquaintances” is also on the decline at 0.28 million yen on average in this

survey, which is the second lowest following 0.27 million yen in FY2020.
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Figure-14 Average Number of Staff Members (including the CEO) at the Time of Business
Start-up and at the Time of the Survey

. . . (persons)
Full-time executives/full-time employees
Family employees Dispatched/ contract employees
The Part-time and <Average >
entrepreneur temporary employees _
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start-up (n=1,946) . 14 0-1 3.6
FY2019 | Increase
At the timeof by 1.0
the survey (n=1,951) 0.4 1.1 1.9 0.2 4.6 |
At the time of business
3.2
start-up (n=1,545) 07 t 01 Increase
FY2020 At the timeof 10 1.4 0.1 3.9 by 0.7
the survey (n=1,414) : i .
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start-up (n=1,414) 04| 0.7 1.1 0.1 3.2 Increase
FY2021 At the timeof 0.4 1.0 1.6 02 42 by 0.9
the survey (n=1,409) . i : . .

Note: Due to rounding to the first decimal place, the same value may be expressed in different graph lengths, and the totalof the
breakdown and the average, and the differences in theaverage and the increase may not agree.

Figure-15 Number of Staff Members (including the CEQ) at the Time of Business Start-up

and at the Time of the Survey

At the time of
business start-up
(n=1,414)

At the time of
the survey
(n=1,409)

One (the entrepreneur only)

(%)
10 or more
2 3 4 5t09
22.0 10.8 | 7.4 16.1 4.8
19.7 10.1 | 7.6 19.5 9.2

6. Situation after Business Start-up and Challenges for Business Start-up

(1) Changes in the Number of Staff Members (including the CEO)

The average number of staff members (including the CEO) at the time of the Survey (13.9 months
on average after the time of the business start-up) increased by 0.9 to 4.2 from 3.2 at the time of
business start-up (Figure-14). The increase is slightly bigger than 0.7 in FY2020. By breakdown: “full-

time executives/full-time employees” increased 0.3 from 0.7 to 1.0, while “part-time and temporary

employees” increased 0.5 from 1.1 to 1.6.

Figure-15 shows the distribution of the number of staff members at the time of business start-up
and at the time of the Survey. The proportion of “one (the entrepreneur only)” at the time of the Survey

was 33.9%. Though it is lower than the percentage at the time of business start- up (38.9%), over 30%
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Figure-16 Monthly Sales at the Time of the Survey

(%)
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i
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T
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Figure-17 Achievement Ratio of the Expected Monthly Sales

(%)
Less than
50% 50 to <75% 75 to <100% 100 to <125% 125% or more
FY2019
(n=2,001) 8.5 14.8 19.9 256 31.1
N S /567
FY2020
(n=1,469) 13.2 17.8 15.3 20.8 32.9
537
FY2021
(n=1,356) 17.8 22.1 17.7 18.9 23.6

Expected monthly sales were achieved 42.5

Note: Achievement ratio of the expected monthly sales = (monthly sales at the time of the survey/ monthly sales
expected before the business start-up) x 100

of the entrepreneurs are still operating the business alone. On the other hand, the proportion of “5 to
9” and “10 or more” increased from 16.1% to 19.5% and from 4.8% to 9.2%, respectively, which

suggests that some enterprises are steadily expanding the business.

(2) Business Conditions

As to average monthly sales at the time of the Survey, “less than 1 million yen” was 45.9% and “1
million to <5 million yen” was 41.6%(Figure-16). The proportions are almost the same as 45.8% and
41.7% of FY2020. The proportion of “less than 5 million yen” that combines the two accounts for
87.5%, nearly 90% of the whole. In FY2019 when the impact of COVID-19 was not yet felt, the
proportions of “less than 1 million yen,” “1 million to <5 million yen” and “less than 5 million yen”
were 40.3%, 45.1% and 85.4%, respectively, which shows a shift of sales to the lower side in the recent
two surveys. Average monthly sales that were 3.667 million yen in FY2019 decreased to 2.924 million
yen in FY2020 and 2.807 million yen in FY2021.

Here, let us check whether or not actual monthly sales reached the level of the original plan. Figure-

17 shows the ratio of achieving the monthly sales that were expected before business start-up
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Figure-18 Sales Conditions at the Time of the Survey

(%)
On the decrease
On theincrease M arginal change |
FY201
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Figure-19 Profitability at the Time of the Survey
The time period required
(%) torecord a surplus
<Ratio of “shorter
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FY2019
(n=2,019) e | 36.5 6.3 months 61.5%
(nfﬁgg) 59.8 402 6.3 months 64.4%
(n:?(i(l)i; 582 418 5.8 months 67.0%

Note: Average refers to the time period required to record a surplus. Ratio of “shorter than 6 months” shows the proportion of the
enterprises that recorded a surplus within 6 months among the enterprises “in surplus.”

(monthly sales at the time of the Survey / monthly sales expected before the business start-up X 100).
In FY2021, the proportion of “expected monthly sales were achieved” that combines “from 100 to
under 125%” (18.9%) and “125% or higher” (23.6%) is 42.5%. On the other hand, the proportions of
“less than 50%,” “from 50 to under 75%" and “from 75 to under 100%” are 17.8%, 22.1% and 17.7%,
respectively. Nearly 60% of the enterprises could not reach the expected monthly sales. The proportion
of the enterprises achieving the expected monthly sales significantly decreased from 56.7% of FY2019
and 53.7% of FY2020. The proportion of “less than 50%” that suggests very difficult business
conditions increased from 8.5% in FY2019 and 13.2% in FY2020. It is thought that the result shows
the big impact of COVID-19.

As to the sales at the time of the Survey, “on the increase” slightly increased to 44.4% from 43.0%
of FY2020 though it did not reach 57.1% of FY2019 (Figure-18). “On the decrease” that was 7.2% in
FY2019 increased to 22.7% in FY2020 but slightly decreased to 19.7% in FY 2021.

With regard to profit, the proportion of the enterprises “in surplus” slightly decreased to 58.2%
from 63.5% of FY2019 and 59.8% of FY 2020 (Figure-19). It took 5.8 months on average for the
enterprises to record a surplus, earlier than 6.3 months in FY2019 and FY2020. 67.0% of the

enterprises recorded a surplus within 6 months after starting the business. The proportion is higher
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Figure-20 Difficulties at the Time of Business Start-up (multiple answers up to three)

Financing/fundraising

Customer acquisition/market development
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Planning and development of products/services

Employee education and human resource development

Lack of knowledge of the industry
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Lack of knowledge of products/services

Other

Nothing in particular

than 61.5% in FY2019 and 64.4% in FY2020. The results indicate that, while an increasing number

of enterprises are facing difficult business conditions partially due to the impact of COVID-19, not a
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few enterprises are flexibly responding to their business environment.

(3) Difficulties

To the question asking about difficulties at the time of business start-up (multiple answers up to
three), the most common answer was “financing/fundraising” at 57.6%, which was followed by
“customer acquisition/market development” at 44.8%, “lack of financial/tax/legal knowledge” at
38.4% and 15.1% of “securing employees” and “securing suppliers/ subcontractors” (Figure-20). Only

5.8% of the entrepreneurs answered “nothing in particular,” which shows that most entrepreneurs had
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Figure-21 Difficulties at the Time of the Survey (multiple answers up to three)
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some difficulties at the time of starting business. Looking at changes of the proportions over time,
“financing/fundraising” (46.9% in FY2019 and 55.0% in FY2020) and “lack of financial/tax/legal
knowledge” (30.2% in FY2019 and 34.4% in FY2020) have increased during the period from FY2019

to FY2021. Contributing factors may include difficulty to increase sales at the initial stage of starting

business under the COVID-19 pandemic and increased need for knowledge on new regulations for

infection control and on application for subsidies. The proportion of “customer acquisition/market

development” was almost the same as 47.0% in FY2019 and 46.8% in FY2020.

The top difficulty at the time of the Survey is “customer acquisition/market development” at 47.9%,

followed by “financing/fundraising” at 34.6%, “lack of financial/tax/legal knowledge” at 33.0%, “securing

employees” at 24.0% and “employee education/human resource development” at 18.0% (Figure-21). Here,
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Figure-22 Satisfaction with the Business Start-up
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too, “nothing in particular” is the minority at 7.2%.

It is conspicuous that “lack of financial/tax/legal knowledge” increased from 24.1% in FY2019 to
32.4% in FY2020 and 33.0% in FY2021. The proportion increased at the time of business start-up, but also
after starting the business. There may be a certain number of entrepreneurs who perceived lack of
knowledge for response to newly implemented regulations in relation to COVID-19.

Looking at the changes from the time of the business start-up in FY2021 to the time of the
survey, “financing/fundraising” greatly fell from 57.6% to 34.6%, while an increasing number of
respondents cite challenges related to human resources: “securing employees” increased from
15.1% to 24.0% and “employee education/human resource development” increased from 11.6%
to 18.0%. Even if they did not think about hiring employees at the time of business start-up,
expansion of the business required additional workforce and generated difficulties concerning

human resources.

7. Satisfaction with the Business Start-up and Future Plan

(1) Satisfaction with the Business Start-up

Figure-22 shows satisfaction with the business start-up. First, let’s look at satisfaction in terms of
income from the business, job worthwhileness, working hours and work-life balance.

In terms of income from the business, the proportion of “very satisfied” and “somewhat satisfied”
is 4.7% and 20.7%, respectively. The proportion of “satisfied” combining the two remains at 25.3%,
whereas the proportion of “dissatisfied” that is the sum of “very dissatisfied” (24.8%) and ‘““somewhat

dissatisfied” (23.5%) is nearly half at 48.3%. As to job worthwhileness, the proportion of “satisfied”
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Figure-23 Future Plans
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that is the sum of very satisfied” (33.6%) and ‘““somewhat satisfied” (45.6%) is as high as 79.2%. In
terms of working hours, the proportion of ‘“satisfied” combining “very satisfied” (13.3%) and
“somewhat satisfied” (29.0%) is 42.3%, while the proportion of “dissatisfied” combining “very
dissatisfied” (5.4%) and “somewhat dissatisfied” (17.5%) is 22.9%. As to work-life balance, the
proportion of “satisfied” combining very satisfied” (15.2%) and “somewhat satisfied” (30.5%) is
45.7%, while the proportion of “dissatisfied” combining “very dissatisfied” (7.2%) and ‘“‘somewhat
dissatisfied” (18.0%) is 25.3%. A certain number of entrepreneurs are dissatisfied with these issues,
but the proportion of “satisfied” is higher than “dissatisfied.”

Lastly, as to overall satisfaction with the business start-up, the proportion of “satisfied” is 69.9%
combining very satisfied” (25.8%) and “somewhat satisfied” (44.1%). The proportions of “very
dissatisfied” and “somewhat dissatisfied” are 3.1% and 7.3%, respectively. 10.4% of the entrepreneurs
are dissatisfied, but it may be right to think that overall satisfaction with starting business is high even

in the severe business environment under the COVID-19 pandemic.

(2) Future Plans

Let’s look at their future plans in terms of sale scale, market area, public offering of stocks and
hand over of the business (Figure-23). Overwhelming majority of the entrepreneurs (90.5%) want to
“expand” the sale scale. The proportion of the entrepreneurs who want to “expand” the market area is
also high at 57.4%. Entrepreneurs’ desire for business expansion seems to be strong. In comparison

with the 2019 and 2020 Surveys, where the proportion of the entrepreneurs who want to “expand” the
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sale scale and market area were 90.3% and 57.0%, and 89.9% and 55.1%, respectively, entrepreneurs’
desire for expansion has not been reduced in spite of COVID-19.

However, only 13.0% of the entrepreneurs are “considering” public offering of stocks. Considering
that there were only 125 initial public offerings in Japan in 2021, very few enterprises are expected to
actually reach the stage of public offering, but the entrepreneurs setting a high goal for the growth of
their business deserve recognition. Lastly to the question about business succession, the most common
answer is “Keep doing the business by myself as long as I can” at 62.1%. 23.2% of the entrepreneurs
“want to hand over the business” combining “hand over the business to family members” (6.2%) and
“hand over the business to non-family member” (17.0%). On the other hand, 14.7% answered
“uanconcerned about succession.” Only a short period after starting the business, it may be too early
for many enterprises to think about business succession. However, as the number of new business
start-ups is not increasing, long-term survival of the started enterprises through business succession

will increase its importance.

[\) N
3 %k %k

The amount of initial expenses has been decreasing in recent years. One of the contributing factors
may be the development of the environment for starting business with small funds by taking advantage
of IT and shared office. New technologies and services can help labor-saving in business. These factors
are considered to lower the hurdles of staring business and give entrepreneurs a boost.

On the other hand, the circumstances surrounding entrepreneurs are difficult due to the impact of
COVID-19. Sales, profitability and other values showing business conditions of FY2020 and FY2021
got worse from the level of the 2019 Survey that was carried out before the spread of COVID-19.

However, there are also enterprises that are performing solidly in the difficult conditions: about 40%
of the respondents answered their sales was “on the increase” and about 60% answered they are “in
surplus.” Regarding overall satisfaction with the business start-up, about 70% of the entrepreneurs
answered that they were “satisfied.” The number of the entrepreneurs wanting to expand their sales
and trading area also increased albeit only slightly compared with FY2020. Future impact of COVID-
19 on Japan’s economic society is yet unpredictable, but we pay our respect to new entrepreneurs who

aim to maintain and expand their business under the difficult conditions.
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